The difference between the offering price per share of our Class A common stock in this offering and the Pro Forma As Adjusted net tangible book

value per share after this offering constitutes the dilution to investors in this offering. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our net
tangible book value, which is our total tangible assets less total liabilities, by the total number of outstanding shares of Class A common stock and Class B
common stock.

As of December 31, 2016, on a Pro Forma basis, our net tangible book value was $193,611, or $.02 per common share. After giving effect to the sale
of the Shares (but excluding Additional Shares) in this offering, on a Pro Forma As Adjusted basis, our net tangible book value would be $5,932,800, or $.63
per common share, after deducting selling agents’ discounts, commissions, a non-accountable expense allowance and expenses of this offering. This
represents an immediate increase in Pro Forma As Adjusted net tangible book value of $.61 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution
of $11.37 per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering.

The following table illustrates the dilution to new investors on a per-share basis:

Offering price per share   $ 12.00

Pro Forma net tangible book value per share before this offering  $ 0.02
Increase in Pro Forma As Adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to investors purchasing

shares in this offering   0.61
Pro Forma As Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   0.63
Dilution in Pro Forma As Adjusted net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering   $ 11.37

The following table sets forth information with respect to our existing stockholders and the new investors as follows:

Shares Purchased   Total Consideration

Average
Price Per

Share
  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent
Existing stockholders   9,107,736   93.4% $ 7,001,470   47.6% $ .77
New investors   641,983   6.6   7,703,796   52.4   12.00
Total   9,749,719   100.0% $ 14,705,266   100.0%

21

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2016 on an actual basis, on a pro forma basis to give effect to the events

described in footnote (1), below, and on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the events described in footnote (2), below.

   Pro Forma
  Actual   Pro Forma (1)   As Adjusted (2)

Term Notes payable, net of unamortized debt discount and unamortized
deferred financing costs totaling $359,894 actual and $894,799 pro forma  $ 2,610,106  $ 4,105,201  $ -